Decision No. S i1361

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIZS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CaLIFOANIA

In the Matter of the Application

of SOUTHERN COUNTIES GAS COMFANY

OF CALIFORNIA for a general increase Application No. 35742
in gas rates under Section 454 of (Second Supplemental)
the Public Utilities Code.

(4ppearances and list of witnesses at the hearing
on this Second Supplemental Application are set
forth in Appendix A)

OPINIUN ON SECONL CSUPPL.M.NTal APPLIUATION

By its second supplemental application filed in the avove-
entitled proceeding January 1k, 1955, Southern Counties Gas Company
of Galifornia sceks authorization to increasc gas rates to produce
additional annual gross revenues of 2,365,000, or 4.3 per cent of
present revenues, because of further pending increase in the cost of
“out-of-state natural gas to become effective April 15, 1955.
Applicant's prescnt rate levels, pursuant to our Decision No. L7991,
contain an offsct amount for out-of-statc gas ¢ost increases placed
into ¢ffect by the £1 Paso Notural Ges Company on January 1, 1953.
The offset incroascs arc subject to refund if the Federal Power

Commission docs not f£inally authorize the full out-of-state as cost




A=35742 MB

increases being asscssed by 21 Paso Natural Gus Company and requirces
1

El Pozo to make refunds to its customers.

Public Hearing

Public hearing on this matter was hold on a consolidated
record with Sccond Supplomental Application No. 34975 of Southern
California Gas Company bufore Commissioncr Ray E. Untereiner and
Examincr Manley W. IZdwards on February 4, 24 and 25, and
Morer 11, 1955 at Los Angeles. The matter was taken under submission
on March 1l and now is ready for decision.

Anpligant's Position

Applicant requests that deginning April 15, 1955 an
acditional offset charge of 2.9 cents per Mef be added to its rates
for firm retail service and to its rate for wholesale service in
order to offsct the incrcusce of the monthly demand charge from
wle62 to $2.00 per lief of contracted daily demand and the increasce
of commodity charge from 16 ccnts to 18 cents per Mef of purchascd
out-of-state gas. Based on EL Paso zas deliverics 2t 100 per cent

load factor ot the current contract rate of 178,280

Yef per day at 2 pressure’ of 1L.73 psi, Total amnual
- e ]

v |

with regard to the January 1, 1953 increase, the Foderal Power
Commission, on November 26, 1954, issucd its Cpinion No. 278 fixing
rates of El Paso Natural Gas Company in Docket No. G-2018 and :
ordcred cersain refunds to customers of 21 Paso, including Southern
Countics Gas Company of California. Thercafter, on Deccmber 13,1954,
El Paso filod an application asking for & stoy of Opinion No. 278,
and requested o rehearing. On Deecmber 22, 1954, the Foderal Power
Commission granted o stay and rchearing but no date was sct thercior.
On October 14, 1954, EL Paso filcd o further cpplication for in~
creased rates, F.P.C. Docket No. G-4769. The El Poso Natural Gas
Company has moved, under Scetion 4 (e) of the Natural Gos Act, ¢
place these rates in offect, subjeet to refund, on April 15, i955-
Pursuant to the tems of the Natural Gas Act, 1t is mandatory that
this motion e granted.




A=357L2 MB

purchascs from EL Paso would be 65,072,000 Mc! and the resulting
incrcase in the annual cost of ras would amount to 32,090,000, or
J.21 cents per Mcf, on o volumetric basis. However, applicant
expects to take slightly less gas than this amount in 1955, or
64,729,000 Mcf, at an inercasc estimated ot $2,083,000.

Under the agreement between the applicant and Southern
California Gas Company approved by the Commission in Decision
No. 50718, the total cost of all gos purchascs by the two companics
is adjusted so that the same averase price is borne by each. In
light of the fact that the contrzectual purchases by Southorn
Countics Gas Company ¢f California from El Paso Natural Gas
Company arc lcss than its proportionate use thercof, the cffeet of
this agreement is to increasc the above-indicated annucl inercase
in the cost of gas to applicont by $282,000, with o corresponding
decrease to Southern Colifornia Gos Compony. Reflecting this
adjustment, the net increasc in the cost of purchasced gas to
applicant, as set forth in the application, is $2,365,000.

Applicant's basic position is that its present level of
carning is not sufficicnt to absorb the increcascd cost of out-of-
state gos without the offsce increase requested in this application.

Eorning Position

Applicant presented supplemental testimony and details of
its current carning position by axhibits Nos. 23 and 23-A. The
Commission staff analyzed upplicant's showing, cross-cxomined its

witncsses, and presented o revised 1655 pro forme cstimate of




A=357L2 NB

cpplicant's operations by Exhibit No. 28. The two cstinatos fur

1955 ary set forth below:
© Applicant's 1955

hpplicant's 1955  Pro Forma istimatte
Pro Forma Zstimcte  as Reviscd by Staff
Exhibit No. 23 Sxhibit No. 28

Operctine Rovenucs
Gas Salces o 56, 339 0C0 e 56,426,000
Cther L. 000 éthQOO
Total 50, 95; 000 57,040,000

Opernting Ixpencscs

Procuction 27,724,000 27,611,000
Transmission 958 000 943,000
Distridbution 3,579,000 3,579,000
Customers! Acctg. & Colluc. 2 9&;,000 2 865 000
Scles, Promotion 1, 6aa 000 6&& C0o0
Administrative & General 2 637 000 638 000
Cost Reallocation l,+€7 000 187 000
Subtotal L0 ,072,000 4O, 457,000

Toxes - Ad Valoram 3, 031 "000C 2,900,000
- Poyroll 181, 1 000 216 00C

-~ On Income LL398 000 L, 607 ,C00

Total Taxes 7,610,000 7,723,000
Jepreciation annuity & int. 2. 525 ' 000 245254000
Total Oper. Exps. 50,807,000 50,715,000

Net Revenue 6,146,000 6,325,000
Rate Zase (Deprecictced) 106,405,000 106,405,000
£ Return 5.78% 5945

In moking the adjustments to applicant's 1955 pro forma

estimate, the staff considercd the number of inactive meters
estimated by the applicant to be slightly high, based on recent
ratios of inactive to active meters, ond adjusted the revenue
estimate upward by $87,000. The production cxpensce (cost of gus)

was adjusted cownward by 113,000 to climinate an inecrcasc in the
cost of 3.2 billion cubic fcot of gas from Rincon Ficld. Applicant's
contract for this zo ! . A neow contract was enterced into by
Pacific Lighting Supply Company, ot 2 higher pricc. It is not
clear that applicant might not have had the gas at the same higher

price. The »l13,000 represents the estimated difference between

the cost to the Supply Company and its charge to the applicant.




A=3574e MB
Smaller adjustments were made in transmission and customers!
acecounting oexpenses. Ad valorom taxes were adjusted downward by
$131,000 by using the latest known tax rate of $6.30 per hundred
dollars of asscsscd valuation for the 1954-55 fiseal ycar rather
than an estimate of the 1955-56 average tax rate. The state un-
«mployment tax was adjusted upward by $35,000 to reflcet a 10-year
average rate of one per cent rather than the curront rate of
three-tenths of one per cont.
These adjustments requirced an upward adjustment of
%R09,000 in taxes on income, based on the currcnt tax rates of
L per cent state and .52 per cent federal. The resultant increase
of $179,000 in nct rovenue raiscd applicant's cstimated rate of
return from 5.78 per cent to 5.94 per cent.
Applicant did not contest, particularly, the staff's

JSTments, except to point teo 2 probable minimum wage inereasc
in 1955 of 200,000, due to a 3 por ccnt offer to the union, that
WS hot included in the above estimates. The applicant did not
choose to engage in extensive cross-cxamination of the staff
beeause the 5.94 per cent rate of return was below the level of
6 per ccnt herctofore found to be reasonablc by ﬁhe Commission.
Appiicant's position is that it cannot carn o full 6 per cent re-
Turn Ln 1955 and that it is in no position to absorb one dollar
of the caditional cost of EL Paso gos beginning April 15, 1955;

herefore it contends its propescd offset ratcs have boen justificd,

Rate Inereasc Proposal

Applicant proposed o 2.9 cents per Mef inmcrease for all
firm scrvice and for wholesale service to San Dicgo, but did not
proposc any inereasc for the intorruptiblc sorvice, Schedules

Nos. G=50 and G=55. 1Its rcas not proposing any increasc in




A-35742 MB %

the rates for interruptible service is that the competitive price
of fucl oil in its opinion docs not permit it. Applicant introw
duccd Exhibit No. 22 to show that currcntly the Pacific Coast
invintory of residual fucl oil is approaching the level which
preecded the major distressed oil market of 1949-1950 and the
“going pricce” of residual fucl oil is some 20 to 30 ccnts or more
below the posted price of ,1.85 per barrel. It cxpocts further
deelines starting this spring and contends that any inerease in
the interruptible rates might causc an extensive switch in fucls
for this class of business.

Rate Spread Discussion

San Dicgo Gas and Electric Company objected to the
proposal to incrcasc its ratc by 2.9 cents por Mef on the basis
that this would result in loading that part of tae increcased cost
of gos on San Dicgo which is incurred on account of applicant's
sales to other interruptible customers, including deliveries to
stcam plonts.  Instead, San Dicgo contends that the ratc increasc
should bc bascd on cost-of-service studics wherein the cest of
gas from scveral sources together with transmission costs, under-
ground stora ¢ and other applicable changes in cost of gas from
principal sourccs, arc accounted for. San Dicgo contended that
the approprictce increasce would be 1.88 cents per Mef based on such
cost-uf=survice principlc.

The applicant introduccd testimony to show that the cost

of comprtitive fucl oil in the San Dicgo arca is higher than in

the Los Anpcles aren.  Accordingly, the applicant alleges that the

Son Dicgo Company's intcrruptiblc gas rates could stand the pro-
posed increasc of 2.9 cents per Mef. Likowisc, a witness for
cpplicant pointed out that under the present offsct rate San Dicgo's
clectric department pays only 21.15 ccnts per Mef for steam plant
gas, and that cven with the 2.9 cents per Mef additional offs.t the
rote would be l.42 cents per Mef loss than the cost of gas to

Loz Angules Zasin stoam plants.

e




support cf applicant's proposad not to incrcasce the
interruptible rates the California Manufacturers Association
introduced o costeof-service study, Exhioit No. 25. By means cf
this study the association alleges that the general service and
wholesale rates arce presently below indicated costs to serve and
the gas engine, firm industrial and interruptible rates are
presently above indicated costs to serve.

The asscciation opposcd the proposced uniform increase per
Mef to the firm classcs of scrvice and suggested instcad that the
relative percentages of increascs which were prescribed by the
Commission in the original procecdings in application No. 35742 be
followed. It suggested the following class increases: general
scervice 5.76 per cent, gas engine service 2.24 per cont, fimm
industricl service 1.72 por cent and San Dicgo Gas and Electric
Company scrvice 3.66 per cent.

The City of Los Angceles teok the position that any ratce
relief granted the applicant in this procccding should be only in
such amounts 2s will probably permit applicant to earn & roturn
within 2 reasonable range of the 6 peor cent rate of return found
reasonable in Decision No. 50902; ond that any such rate relief
gronted be derived, insofar es competitive fuel oil prices may
permit, from the applicction of acdcaitional uniform offset charges
to the volumes of gas purchascd by all of applicant's customers.
It 2lso took the position that the basis for fixing rates for
intcrruptible customers should be cssentially the value of the
scrvice os determined primarily by competitive fuel cests and it
urged that the Commission give duc consideration to asscessing to
the interruptible service as much of the faoir share of any in-

creases as may be warranted at this time.

The City pointed out that the Federal Power Commission
2 r

in its Opinion No. 278 = ordercd o reduction in EL Paso's demand

charge from $1.62 to 51.10 mer Mef of contracted daily demand and

Sc¢e feotnote 1.




A=35742 VB

an increasc in the commodity charge from 16 cemts to 16.9L cunts
per Mef. It usod thesc facts as an arguwncnt against the cost study
of the association snd brought out the fact that the findings would
be different from those shown in Exhivit 25 if the final ratces in
Docket No. G-4769, as determincd by the Federal Power Commission,
vary in a material fashion from the rotes as reoquested by E1 Paso.

The represontative of vthe Califurnia Farm Bureau
Federation voiced the opinion that the proposcd offscet rate and
refund plan new before the Commission is fair to both the utility
ond the customers and merits favorable consideration. Howuver,
he held the view that the burden should be spread over all classcs
of customcrs with the pessible oxception of the interruptibdle
service.  With respect to intcrruptivle service, he thought there
would be more danger to the consumers which he roprescnts if any
part of the proposcd increasc were to be placced on interruptible
rates thon 1f no increase is made in such ratces.

A customer's representative cxpressed concern over the
possible adversce offeet on the fim customers of an increase in
interruptible rates under the prescnt oil price situation. He
also suggested that cost of scrvice de given consideration in
spreading any offsct inercasc.

Rufund Plan

By Exhibits Nes. 20 and 20-A, applicant sct forth its
proposcd rcfund plan in the cvent rofunds arc rogquired.  Applicant
states it proposes to determine the total refund from the differcnce
between the total dellars collected under the offsct rates, in-
cluding refunds ruccived from EL Paso, and the total increase in
the cost of gas purchosced from El Poso not now reflocted in hase

rates, plus the net cost of making refunds. 4pplicant outlines a




A=35742 GH

formula to determine 2 unit refund per Mef used during the offset

.-

pericd. » '

Our conclusion on applicant's refund plan 1s that in
general it Is recsonable and acceptable but if needs changing because
of the revised rate spread being authorized herein. Also,. the esti-
mated net cost of any probabie.refunding should be excluded in the
initial caleulations. The applicant may submit a plan for equitable
disposition of the net bdalance of the actual cost of.refunding not
recovered from El Paso and any balance created by applicant's inabll-
ity to deliver checks and by~checks,ﬁnc£shed'after one year, Moreovery
the refund plan should provide for prorating sales, revenues and gas
costs at the beginning and end of the perioeds involved.

The California Manufacturers Assoclation points out that
applicant in effect proposes that, regardless of the amount of refund
1t may eventually receive from El Paso in respect to gas purchased

after April 15, 1959, its interruptible customers shall not partici-

pete in that refund. The association states that it is comceivable
that the ultimate refund which the Federal Power Commission orderé‘
El1 Paso to make to applicant in respeet of gas sold on and after
April 15, 1955, will excoed the total of the now offset chargeé col-
lected by applicant from its firm customers on and after that date.
If and to the extent this takes place, the association holds 1t is
only fair and equitable that the interruptible customers should
participate ratably with the firm customers in the refund of any such
excess. The Commission concludes that the position ofvthe assoclation
is reasonable and that the refund plan of applicant should be modified
accordingly.

The order will provide that the epplicant shail file a
refund plan with this Commission, and with each of the parties,
within ninety days after the effective date of the Order, modified
in accordance with the above. Any party may subtmit comments with
respect to such revised refund plan to the Commission within fifteen

days after the receipt thereof.




L=35742 BETwx

Conclusiens

After considering the cvidence of rocord and giving welght
to the contentions of the various partics and objections by
customers, it Is cencluded that applicant has justified its
requested revenue increasc.

The problcn of sprending the nceded increase in rovenuc
among the varlous classes of applicant's customers is a difficult v
one. The most straightforward and obvious method would be to grant
a uniform increase applying to all classcs on a volumetrie basis.
Thié is the logical method in the absence of convincing cvidence -
against it; and in addition it has a decided advantage in this case -
arising from the fact that the rates and the relationship between
the demand and commodity components for out-of-state gas may be v

materlally altered by the Feder=al Power Commission in itz final

deeision.

We are informed and aware of the arguments in favor of e

a substantial differential in the rates charged as between firm and
interruptible customers. The interruptiblc custonmers are required

to be equipped to wse alternate fuel at any timc that gas is not

available to thcem. As a conscquence, they help provide an important -
and valuable stabilizing offect to the applicant’s operations. They
provide the demand during the off-pcak scasons which cnables
applicant to contract with out-of-state supplicrs for the large
volumc of gas delivered. Thcre is no Question that the firm
customers arc supplicd at lower rates than would otherwilse be
possible as a result of the existence of the interruptible market.

A further result of the fact that the interruptible cus-
tomers arce preparced to usc alternate fuels is that applicant 1s
sudbjcet to competition in the saic of ges to these customers; and
the interruptidle rate must be establisncd 2t a point which enables
aepplicant to maintain its competitive position with respoct to such
other fuels, particularly fuel oills, Therc I1s some evidence in the
record that the fuel oll market is at present importantly affected

=10=




»

A-35742 ET x

/

by the presence of a surplus, as a result of Which fuel oils heve
been offered to some large consumers at prices substantially below
the posted price. In view of this situation, it is unlikely that
applicant could increase the price per Mcf of its interruptible
customers to the full extent of the increased price it must pay for
out-of-state gas without losing an appreciable part of its
interruptible market.

Despite these considerations; a careful review of the record
is convincing that applicant did not make a showing which would
justily the Commission in these proéeedings in placing the full
burden of the needed revenue increase on the firm customers. It has
not.been demoﬁstrated that natural gas must compete entirely on a
heat unit basis with alternate fuels. Gas is, for many procééses,
undoubtedly a pfemium fuel with advantages that would impel iﬁs use
even at a higher cost per heat unit., It also has the advantage
generally of creating less smoke or smog than fuel oils. MNoreover,
the delivered price of fuel oils may differ considerably from the
posted price, depending on a number of elements such as plant
location, the quantity demanded, the grade of oil, and the delivery
costs. It is quite possible that a system-wide interruptible rate
set low enough to make gas competitive on a heat unit basis for
customers with barge or pipe-line delivery may be substantially lower
than that necessary to make gas competitive with fuel oils for othér
inﬁerruptible customers. Applicant did not provide an industry;by;
industry or customer;by-customer survey indicating the delivered
costs of fuel oils in its various service areas and the corresponding
gas rates which would be necessary to make its product competitive.

This is an offset application, in which appliéant met its
ourden of proof that the requested additional revenue is needed.

It did not, however, present the full and detailed showing that is
required to justify a substantial redistribution of the burden of

its increased costs as between its various classes of customers.

I




A=35742 ET *

In view of this state of the recoerd, we are not justified in placing
the full burden of the increased revenue needs of applicant on the
firm customers and leaving the rates to interruptible customers at
their present level.

The offset increase of $2,365,000 of revenue which
applicant has proved to be needed does not justify an increase of
2.9 cents per Mef spread unifermly on all its customers. Such
an increase would produce added revenue of $3,300,000, or some
$935,000 more than the increased cost of purchased gas. Applicant
will be authorized to increase its base rates to all classes of
customers by 2.5 cents per Mef. It is recognized that the
competitive situation will prevent applicant from increasing its
charge to all of its interruptible customers by the full 2.5 cents
per Mcf. The rates for some of the interruptible customers may
have to be Kept at their present levels if applicant is to retain
their business. It is to be noted, however, that the authorized
increase of 2.5 cents per Mcf applied only to the firm and wholesale
customers will produce all of the needed additional revenue éxcept
approximately $308,700; and that tﬁis amount would be produced by
an average increase of 1.0 cents per Mcf on the interruptible sales.
In authorizing a 2.5 cents per Mcf increase on all classes of
customers, we therefore leave to applicant a considerable amount of
leeway in the adjustment of its rates to iaterruptidle customers in
such manner as to accomplish the full increase of revenue which it

requires.

It is owr intention by this decision to place upon applicant

the responsibility for carefully analyzing and reviewing its rates
to interruptible customers. This is the area of its operation in
which it faces competition and has the best opportunity to exercise

and demonstrate the results of sound business judgment and alert




A=357L2 ET %

business practices. The maximum increase of 2.5 cents per Ncf
to interruptible customers is permissive only. After surveying
its interruptible market, applicant is invited to file such rates
as will retain this business while securing as much as‘possible
of the needed revenue increase from its interruptible custonmers.
It is not 1ntended however, that the increased rates to interrupti-
bles should in any event be such as to yield increased total
revenues from this source in excess of $308,700.
The following table sets forth the results of the

inereases which will be authorized herein as compared with applicant's

request,
Applicant's
Proposed
Estimated Inerease Authorized
! 1955 2.9¢ on Fim Increase
Class of Service Sales Mef and Wholesale Rate Amount
frmm and Wheolesale
Services ‘ ' v
General Service 46,305,000 $1,343,000 2.54 $1,157,600
Gas Zngine . 89# 000 26 000 2.5 22,300
Firm Industrial 3,089,000 90 000 2.5 77,200

Wholesale - 2. 813,400
Sudbtotal Firm & wns.gz’gz_vi“‘tooo"Q _2'2 o3"'o!oo' . 2,070,500
Interruptible Service
Interruptible Ind. 15,138,000 -

Steam Plant .. EL??? 000 _ - S -
Subtotal Interr. ?Q,%Zl,goo - 2.5 Max, 308,700 v
Total 113,69%,000  2,%03,000 2,379,200

With regard to the requeat of San Diego for a lesser in- o

A

e e -

crease than 2.9 cents per Mef, it is our conclusion and finding that

the supply %o San Diego has many of the characteristics of fim

service and should stand the 2.5 cont increase during this temporary

—— e AR e e e

offset period, notwithstanding the fact that San Diego furnishes

‘ certaln interruptible service for its own convenience and economy of

operation,




A=35742 GH %

The offset rates being authorized herein will be subject
to revision when the Federal Power Commission has fixed final rates
for El Paso in Docket No. G-4769. Applicant’s customers will be pro-
tected by a2 refund plan during the temporary intervening peried in thq%

event that applicant collects more offset revenue than the Tinal auth~

orized increase in cost of out-of-state gas during the. offset period:

INTERIM QRDER

Southern Counties Gas Company -of California having applied
to this Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates and
charges for natural gas service, pubdlic -hearing having been held, the
matter having been submitted and being ready for deeision,

IT IS EEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized herein are justified and that present rates,
in so far as they differ from those herein proseribed, for the future
are unjust and unreasonable; therefore,

IT IS ORDERZED as follows:

1. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicaté with this
Commission after the effective date of this order in conformity with
General Order No. 96:

(a) revised schedules of rates which include

additional cost of gas offset rate increases

of 2.5 cents per Mef in base rates for firm

and wholesale service and, upon one day's notice
to this Commission and to the public, to make. said
rates effective for service rendered on and after

May 10, 1955.




A=3574L2 ET %

revised or new schedules of interruptible
rates containing such portion of a maximunm
increase of 2.5 cents per Mcf in the base
rates compared to existing interruptible
schedules as applicant may determine for
each such schedule, but not to produce
added revenue in excess of a total from
this source of $308,700. Such revised or
new schedules shall become effective upon
ten days' notice to this Commission and to

the public.

2,  Applicant shall keep such records of sales to customers dur-
ing the effective period of this cost of gas offset rate as will
enable 1t to determine readily the total offset charge and the total
refund, if any, that may be due to each customer.,

3. Applicant shall file a revised refund plan acceptable to this
Commission within ninety days after the effective date of this order.
Sueh revised refund plan shall be served on each of the partles in
this proceeding within the aforesaid time period and any party may
sutmit comments with respeect to such revised refund plan to the
Commission within fifteen days after the receipt thereof. The refund

plan to be sudmitted shall reflect the offset rates realized from the

order herein and the efféctive dates of these offset rates. The

estimated cost of refunding shall be excluded and sales, revenues, and
cost of gas shall be prorated at the beginning and end of the periods
involved.

Y.  Applicant shall determine refunds by the formula contained
in the revised refund plan provided for in paragraph 3 above.

5. After determination, refunds shall be made im the manner
set forth in the revised refund plan required by ordering paragraph 3

above.

-15-




A-35742 GH *

6. Upon the final decision by the Federal Power Commission in
Docket No. G=4769, applicant shell file a supplemental application
herein containing its proposed permanent rate plan for final determi-
ration and aéthorization by this Commissian,

7 Upon final determinetion of the actual cost of refunding
not recovered from £l Paso and the smount of any balance created by
applicant's inabdbility to deliver checks and by checks uncashed after
one year, applicant shall file a2 plan acceptable to the Commission
for the esquitable disposition of the resultant net balance.

8. Applicant shall not effect any offset rate charges author-
1zed herein prior to the date increases become effective in its cost
of out-of-state gas under Federal Power Commission Docket No. G=4769,

9. Applicant shall file with the Commission monthly reports,
within slxty days following the close of each period, setting forth:

(a) the increase in revenues realized under
the offset rates authorized herein
segregated by firm and interruptibie
¢lasses of serviece, and

(b) the iperease in cost of out-of-state gas
above the rate level in effect immedlately
prior to April 15, 1959.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after

the date hereof.

)
Dated at San Franciaco y California, this /?&

@g%M//

Presidént

)Q/A@M ,:5 @/ LLLe 2]
ANl W
%{2@2@4

Commissioners




APPINDIX A
LIST OF LPPLANANCES ON SUCOND SUPSLIIINTAL APPLICATION

For fpplicont: ii1lford Springer andé Irederiek G. Dution.

Interested Partics:: City of Los Angeles by Roger Arnebergh,
Llan G. Camnbell, T. ii. Chubb and Robert U, Russells;
California-iianufacturers Association br George D. Rives
of Drobeck, Phleger & Harrison; Californiz Farm Bureau
by J. J. Deuels iionolith Portland Cement Company by
waldo L. Gillette and Norman Dlliott of Enrizht and
«~Llicte; City of Danning by Jessc .. Jocobson; City
of Long Deach by Henry . Jordan; .xchonge Oranse
roducts Company and Challenge Cream and Tutter Associo-
tlon b U, D, HacKavs Southern Californic Tdison Compony
oy Sruce lenwick, Rollirn T, Woodburv and John Bury; City
of Anaheim by Preston Turners County of San Diego by
cenn L, Vincenzs City of Posadena by Clarence A, inder
and Jranlt L, Kostlan; llollywood Consuwmers Lcaguc by

Z6vin Goedwin.

Protestant: San Diezo Gas & 3lectric Company by Sherman
Chiclierinm of Chaickering and Gregory.

for the Commission Staff: 3oris . Lalustz: Cherles . ijors,.
Theedore Stein, o

LIST OF \/ITNTSSZS ON SICOID SUPPLIIINTAL AZPLICATION

Lvidence was presented on behalf of the applicant by:
Ve J. Herrman, J. Q. Abel, C. L. Dunn, F. M. Foster,
Raymond V. Todd, J. A. Hiilen, George S. Coates.

Evidence was presented on behalf of interested partlies by:
domer R. Ross, Zdwin Goodwin.

Zvidence was presented on belalf of protestant by H. G. Dillin.

Evidence was presented on behalf of the Commiszion stals by:
tilliam /. Zyers, Robert O. Randall, Josenh O. Sondono.




